MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1878.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1878.

Chapter 12.

Снар. 12.

Resolve in favor of William Conary.

Resolved. That the treasurer be authorized to reimburse william Conary, William Conary fifty-one dollars and ninety cents, being the amount paid to Edwin C. Burleigh, land agent, for the purchase of Black or Conary's island, November twenty-one, eighteen hundred and seventy-six, and the said sum is hereby appropriated to meet the demand.

Approved February 5, 1878.

Chapter 13.

Resolve in favor of Joseph M. Soccalexis.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury one Joseph M. Soccahundred dollars to Joseph M. Soccalexis, for travel and attendance before the legislature, as representative of the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

lexis, in favor of.

Approved February 5, 1878.

Chapter 14.

Resolve to transfor certain records pertaining to the Soldiers of the war of eighteen hundred and sixty-one, from the office of the Secretary of State to that of the Adjutant General.

Resolved, That the records of the commission giving the Records transnames and service of the soldiers and sailors of the war of tary of state's eighteen hundred and sixty-one, allowed or credited to the general's office. several cities, towns and plantations provided for under act approved March seven, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, entitled "an act providing for the equalization of municipal war debts," be transferred from the custody of the secretary of state, and placed in the care of the adjutant general, and become a part of the records of his office, and any certificate Certificate of of the adjutant general of this state pertaining to the service adjutant general copy, evidence. of or money paid to any person as found upon such records, or any certified copy thereof, shall be prima facie evidence of the facts so found upon the records and certified to, in any suit or proceedings in any of the courts and tribunals of this state.

ferred from secreoffice to adjutant

Approved February 5, 1878.